
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WEI SUN SAMMY SY 
4241 Tanbark Street 
San Jose, California 95129 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License Number EA 035033, 

Case No. 79/15-76 

Respondent. 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby 
accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer 
Affairs in the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective 

"' ;' ' < 
(. t I > 

TAMARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
GREGORY TUSS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar Number 200659 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California 94612-0550 
Telephone: (51 0) 622-2143 
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WEI SUN SAMMY SY 
4241 Tanbark Street 
San Jose, California 95129 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License Number EA 035033, 

Respondent. 

Case Number 79/15-76 

STIPULATED REVOCATION OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

18 IT IS STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-entitled 

19 proceedings that the following matters are true: 

20 PARTIES 

21 I. Complainant Patrick Dorais is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair 

22 (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs. He brought this action solely in his official capacity 

23 and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, 

24 and by Gregory Tuss, Deputy Attorney General. 

25 2. Respondent Wei Sun Sammy Sy is representing himself in this proceeding and has 

26 chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel. 

27 3. In 1998, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

28 Number EA 35033 to respondent Wei Sun Sammy Sy. This advanced emission specialist 
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1 technician license was suspended on October 16,2012. It expired on February 28,2013, and has 

2 not been renewed. If it is renewed, it will be redesignated as Smog Check Inspector (EO) License 

3 Number EO 35033 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (El) License Number El 35033. (See 

4 Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 16, §§ 3340.28-3340.30.) 

5 JURISDICTION 

6 4. Accusation Number 79115-76 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

7 (Director) for the Bureau, and is currently pending against respondent. The accusation and all 

8 other statutorily required documents were properly served on respondent on December 3, 2014. 

9 Respondent timely filed his notice of defense contesting the accusation. A copy of accusation 

10 Number 79115-76 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

11 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

12 5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in 

13 Accusation Number 79/15-76. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of 

14 this stipulated revocation of license and order. 

15 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

16 hearing on the charges and allegations in the accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

1 7 his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

18 present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

19 the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

20 court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

21 Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

22 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

23 every right set forth above. 

24 CULPABILITY 

25 8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

26 Number 79115-76, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and agrees to revocation of his 

27 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 035033. 

28 9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Director to 

2 
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1 issue his order accepting the revocation of his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

2 without further process. 

3 CONTINGENCY 

4 10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's 

5 designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for complainant and the staff of the 

6 Bureau may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this stipulation and 

7 revocation, without notice to or participation by respondent. By signing the stipulation, 

8 respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the 

9 stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt 

10 this stipulation as the decision and order, the stipulated revocation and disciplinary order shall be 

II of no force or effect except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between 

12 the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered 

13 this matter. 

14 II. The parties understand and agree that portable document format (PDF) and 

15 facsimile copies of this stipulated revocation of license and order, including PDF and facsimile 

16 signatures, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

17 12. This stipulated revocation of license and order is intended by the parties to be an 

18 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

19 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

20 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This stipulated revocation of license and order 

21 may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

22 executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

23 13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

24 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

25 order: 

26 ORDER 

27 IT IS ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 

28 035033 issued to respondent Wei Sun Sammy Sy is revoked. 
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I. The revocation of respondent's advanced emission specialist, echnician license 

and the acceptance of the revoked license by the Bureau shall constitute the Imposition of 

discipline against respondent. lbis stipulation constitutes a record of the di~cipline and shall 

become a part of respondent's license history with the Bureau. I 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an advanc1 emission specialist 

technician in California as of the effective date of the Director's decision an(! order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Burean his pociet license and, if one 

was issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the decisioJ and order. 

4. If respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petiti~n for reinstatement 

in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent 

must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license 

in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in 

Accusation Number 79115-76 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by respondent 
' 

when the Director determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of$1,782.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the stipulated revocation of license and order. I understand the 
I 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my advanced emission specialist teclmician license. I 

enter into this stipulated revocation oflicense and order voluntarily, knowinfy, and intelligently, 

and agree to be bound by the decision and order of the D~or of Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: I 2- ).. 2-- :)-() Flf 01 ~ yz.L- I 
WEI SUN SAMMY SY I 

Respondent 
Ill 
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by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: j L, U ·/ 'f 
' 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of Ca · fornia 
DIANN OKOLOFF 

GREGORY s~ I 

Deputy A me Gen~ 
Attorneys or C plainrt 
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Exhibit A 

Accusation Number 79/15-76 



KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 GREGORY Tuss 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar Number 200659 
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 

5 Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California 94612-0550 

6 Telephone: (510) 622-2143 
Facsimile: (51 0) 622-2270 

7 Attorneys for Complainant 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WEI SUN SAMMY SY 
424I Tanbark Street 
San Jose, California 95129 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License Number EA 035033, 

Respondent. 

Complainant Patrick Dorais alleges: 

Case Number 1q / /S- 7b 
ACCUSATION 

PARTIES 

21 I. Complainant brings this accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of 

22 the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

23 2. In 1998, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

24 Number EA 35033 to respondent Wei Sun Sammy Sy. This advanced emission specialist 

25 technician license was suspended on October 16, 2012. It expired on February 28, 2013, and has 

26 not been renewed. If it is renewed, it will be redesignated as Smog Check Inspector (EO)Liccnsc 

27 Number EO 35033 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (El) License Number El 35033. (Sec 

28 Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 16, §§ 3340.28-3340.30.) 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) tor 

the Bureau under the authority of the following laws. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 118, subdivision (b), states: 

'·The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a 

board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by 

order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during 

any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its 

authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground 

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking 

disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground." 

5. Business and Professions Code section 9882, subdivision (a), states in part: 

"There is in the Department of Consumer Affairs a Bureau of Automotive Repair under 

the supervision and control of the director. The duty of enforcing and administering this chapter 

is vested in the chief who is responsible to the director. The director may adopt and enforce those 

rules and regulations that he or she determines are reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes 

of this chapter and declaring the policy of the bureau, including a system for the issuance of 

citations for violations of this chapter as specified in Section 125.9." 

6. Business and Professions Code section 9884.13 states: 

"The expiration of a valid registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction 

to proceed with any investigation or disciplinary proceeding against an automotive repair dealer 

or to render a decision invalidating a registration temporarily or permanently." 

7. Business and Professions Code section 9884.22, subdivision (a), states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may revoke, suspend, or deny at 

any time any registration required by this article on any of the grounds for disciplinary action 

provided in this article. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with 

Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part I of Division 3 ofTitle 2 ofthe Government 

Code, and the director shall have all the powers granted therein." 

2 

Accu~ation 



2 

J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

lJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

8. Business and Professions Code section 9889. I states: 

"Any license issued pursuant to Articles 5 and 6, may be suspended or revoked by the 

director. The director may refuse to issue a license to any applicant for the reasons set forth in 

Section 9889.2. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 

5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part I of Division J of Title 2 of the Government Code, 

and the director shall have all the powers granted therein." 

9. Health and Safety Code section 44072 states: 

"Any license issued under this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to it may be 

suspended or revoked by the director. The director may refuse to issue a license to any applicant 

for the reasons set forth in Section 44072.1. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted 

in accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part l of Division J ofTitle 2 

of the Government Code, and the director shall have all the powers granted therein." 

I 0. Health and Safety Code section 44072.6 states: 

''The expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of 

the director or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not 

deprive the director of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of. or action or disciplinary 

proceedings against, the licensee, or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.'' 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

ll. Health and Safety Code section 44012 states in part: 

"The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures 

prescribed by the department .... The department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test method, 

the following: 

24 "(f) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by the 

25 department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the department 

26 detetmines it to be necessary to meet the findings ofSection44001. The visual or functional 

2 7 check shall be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.,. 

28 Ill 
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12. Health and Safety Code section 44032 states: 

2 ''No person shall perform, for compensation, tests or repairs of emission control devices or 

3 systems of motor vehicles required by this chapter unless the person performing the test or repair 

4 is a qualified smog check tcclmician and the test or repair is performed at a licensed smog check 

5 station. Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control devices and systems in 

6 accordance with Section 44012." 

7 13. Health and Safety Code section 44045.6, subdivision (c), states: 

8 'The department may require remedial training at a certified training facility or may take 

9 disciplinary action, whichever the department determines to be the most appropriate. for any 

10 licensed technician who the department determines cannot perform inspections, testing, or repairs 

II as required under the program. The failure to complete the remedial training when required by 

12 the department shall be a ground for revocation or suspension of a smog check technician's 

13 license under Section 44072.2." 

14 14. Health and Safety Code section 44050, subdivision (a), states in part: 

15 "In addition to or in lieu of any other remedy or penalty, including, but not limited to, 

16 education, training, or an office conference, the department may issue a citation to a licensee, 

17 contractor, or fleet owner for a violation of the requirements of this chapter or a regulation 

18 adopted pursuant to this chapter." 

19 15. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 states in part: 

20 "The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as 

21 provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, does any oft he 

22 following: 

23 "(a) Violates any section of this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which 

24 related to the licensed activities." 

25 16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24, subdivision (d), states: 

26 "The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal action against a 

27 licensee that fails to complete retraining when required by the department, pursuant to section 

28 44045.6 of the Health and Safety Code." 
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17. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3394.25 states: 

''The director or his/her designee is authorized to determine when and against whom a 

citation will be issued and to issue citations containing orders of abatement and/or administrative 

fines for violations by a licensee or contractor of Health and Safety Code section 44000 et seq. 

and any regulations adopted pursuant thereto." 

COST RECOVERY 

IS. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states in part: 

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary 

proceeding before any board within the department or before the Osteopathic Medical Board 

upon request of the entity bringing the proceedings, the administrative law judge may direct a 

licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not 

to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case." 

FACTUAL BACKGROU!'m 

19. On May 3, 2012, respondent performed a smog check inspection on, and issued a 

]5 certificate of compliance to, a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing secondary air injection 

16 reactor system. 
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20. On June I, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation Number M20!2-1688 to respondent 

for violating Health and Safety Code section 44032. The Bureau ordered respondent to complete 

a 16-hour training course and to submit proof of completion of this training course to the Bureau 

within 30 days of receipt of the citation. 

21. Respondent attended a citation conference with the Bureau on June 12, 2012. At 

the conference, the Bureau informed respondent that the conference was not a citation appeal 

hearing; if respondent wanted to appeal the citation, he had to make a written request within 30 

days. Respondent also signed and received a citation conference summary report which 

contained the following: 

"A request for a hearing shall be submitted in writing within thirty (30) days from service 

of the citation, and shall be delivered to the office of the Bureau of Automoti,·c Repair in 

Sacramento .... As per Section 44053(b), "If, within thirty (30) days from service of the citation, 
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the licensee or qualified mechanic fails to request a hearing, the citation shall be deemed the final 

2 order of the departmentJ'] 1 The payment of the assessed civil penalty or proof of completion of 

3 the required training shall be submitted to the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Sacramento within 

4 30 days from receipt of this citation." 

5 22. To date, the Bureau has not received the proof of completion oft he required 

6 training or a request for hearing of the citation. 

7 

8 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
Failure to Complete Training 

Health and Safety Code sections 44045.6, subdivision (c), and 44072, subdivision (a); and 
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24, sub d. (d) 

9 

10 23. The allegations of paragraphs 19-22 are realleged and incorporated by reference as 

11 if fully set forth. 

12 24. Respondent has subjected his advanced emission specialist technician license, or, 

13 if renewed, his smog check inspector (EO) and/or smog check repair technician (EI) license, to 

14 discipline for failing to complete the training imposed by Citation Number M2012-1688 (Health 

15 & Sa f. Code,§§ 44045.6, subd. (c), 44072.2, subd. (a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.24, subd. 

16 (d)). Citation Number M20 12-1688 ordered respondent to complete a 16-hour training course 

17 and to submit proof of completion to the Bureau within 30 days of receipt of the citation. To 

18 date. the Bureau has not received the proof of completion of the required training or a request for 

19 hearing of the citation. 

20 OTHERMATTERS 

21 25. Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 states: 

22 "When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any 

23 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked 

24 or suspended by the director." 

25 Ill 

26 

27 

28 
1 This section was repealed elfective January I, 20ll. 
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PRAYER 

2 WHEREFORE, complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

3 accusation, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issues a decision: 

4 I. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

5 Number EA 35033 or, if renewed, Smog Check Inspector (EO) License Number EO 35033 

6 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) License Number El 35033 issued to respondent Wei 

7 Sun Sammy Sy; 

8 2. Ordering respondent Wei Sun Sammy Sy to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair 

9 under Business and Professions Code section 125.3 the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

10 enforcement of this case, and; 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

3. Taking such other and funher action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: Mvember 7-/, :;...of'/ , 

16 
SF20 14-109803 

17 9045 L18 5.doc 
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PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Depanment of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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